

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. Four (4) 2. EFFECTIVE DATE MAY 22 1979 3. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQUEST NO. ADM-77-178 4. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

5. ISSUED BY U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Division of Contracts Washington, DC 20555 6. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than block 5)

7. CONTRACTOR NAME AND ADDRESS PRIME: Small Business Administration New York District Office 26 Federal Plaza New York, NY 10007 SUB: Logical Technical Services Corporation 71 West 23rd Street New York, NY 10010 8. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. NRC-07-77-178 (SB2-40-8(a)-77-C-254 DATED 9/27/77

9. THIS BLOCK APPLIES ONLY TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS. The hour and date specified for receipt of offers is extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation, or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By signing and returning copies of this amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE ISSUING OFFICE PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If, by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided such telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

10. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) B&R No. 43-20-25-7-02 Appropriation Symbol 31X0200.409 \$57,827.38 INCREASE

11. THIS BLOCK APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. (a) This Change Order is issued pursuant to The Changes set forth in block 12 are made to the above numbered contract/order. (b) The above numbered contract/order is modified to reflect the administrative changes (such as changes in paying office, appropriation data, etc.) set forth in block 12. (c) This Supplemental Agreement is entered into pursuant to authority of the mutual agreement of the parties hereto

12. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION A. Under ARTICLE I - Scope of Work, Paragraph B-11 Delete the heading "Zero Based Budget Tracking System" and substitute in lieu thereof the heading "Decision Unit Tracking System (DUTS)". B. Under ARTICLE I - Scope of Work, Paragraph G, add the following: "Programmer" A programmer is an individual who is capable of analyzing and defining system requirements, and of developing programs for automatic data processing. This programmer conducts detailed analysis, studies of all systems requirements and develops all levels of block diagrams and logic flow charts. (S)He translates the details into a program of coded instructions used by the computer and tests, checks, debugs, revises and refines the computer program as required to produce the product required

790809 0397

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

13. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR IS NOT REQUIRED TO SIGN THIS DOCUMENT. 14. NAME OF CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR. 15. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNED. 16. DATE SIGNED. 17. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. 18. NAME OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print). 19. DATE SIGNED. 593 346

documentation to enable subsequent programmer(s) to make changes as may be required. The programmer should also be able to revise existing programs to make refinements, reduce operating time or improve techniques. This individual must be able to independently run an entire system or portion thereof; to review and process its output for user consumption.

(S)He must have a minimum of two years of experience and a college degree or the equivalent.

The equivalent of a college degree is three additional years of programming experience. The substitution formula is: "Nine months of programming experience is equivalent to one year of college."

C. Under ARTICLE IV - Estimated Level of Effort and Ceiling Price:

1. Delete Paragraph A in its entirety and substitute the following in lieu thereof:

"A. It is estimated that the following types and amounts of effort will be required for performance of work under this contract.

Systems Analyst	1900 hours
Senior Programmer	6696 hours
Programmer	800 hours
Junior Programmer	3700 hours
Programmer Aid	1900 hours
Coder/Data Entry Clerk	3552 hours"

2. Under Paragraph B delete the amount "\$259,630.14" and substituted in lieu thereof the amount "\$317,457.52."

3. Under Paragraph C delete the amount "\$259,630.14" and substitute in lieu thereof the amount "\$317,457.52."

D. Under ARTICLE V - Payments, delete Paragraph C in its entirety and substitute the following in lieu thereof:

"C. The loaded hourly rates set forth below are applicable to the period of performance of this contract.

<u>Labor Category</u>	<u>Hourly Rate</u>
Systems Analyst	\$24.41
Senior Programmer	\$21.03
Programmer	\$18.50
Junior Programmer	\$15.09
Programmer Aid	\$12.50
Code/Data Entry Aid	\$10.07"

E. Summary Statements

1. The Zero Based Budget Tracking System has been re-named the Decision Unit Tracking System.
2. A Programmer labor categoring has been added.
3. The Senior Programmers estimated hours have been increased.
4. The contract ceiling price has been increased by \$57,827.38 from "\$259,630.14" to "\$317,457.52."

593 343

TRIPARTITE AGREEMENT

Modification Four (4)
Prime Contract NRC-07-77-178
Subcontract SB2-40-8(j)-77-C-254

SIGNATURE PAGE

(Subcontractor - Firm Name)

LOGICAL TECHNICAL SERVICE CORP.

By: *E. Greenline*

Name & Title: *E. A. GREENLINE*
PRESIDENT

6-15-79
Date

(Prime Contractor)

Small Business Administration
United States of America

By: *Leonard A. Esed*

Name & Title: ACTG. ASST. REGIONAL DIRECTOR
FOR PROCUREMENT ASSISTANCE

6/19/79
Date

(Procuring or Administrative Office)

By: *M. J. Mattia*

Name & Title: Mary Jo Mattia, Chief
Administrative Contracts
Branch
Division of Contracts

5/30/79
Date

593 349